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	Other comments:
	


< Start of first change >
6.6.3.2
Spurious emission band UE co-existence

This clause specifies the requirements for the specified E-UTRA band, for coexistence with protected bands.

NOTE:
For measurement conditions at the edge of each frequency range, the lowest frequency of the measurement position in each frequency range should be set at the lowest boundary of the frequency range plus MBW/2. The highest frequency of the measurement position in each frequency range should be set at the highest boundary of the frequency range minus MBW/2. MBW denotes the measurement bandwidth defined for the protected band.

Table 6.6.3.2-1: Requirements

	E-UTRA Band
	Spurious emission 

	
	
Protected band

	Frequency range (MHz)
	Maximum Level (dBm)
	MBW (MHz)
	Note

	< unchanged text omitted >

	39
	E-UTRA Band 1, 8, 22, 26, 34, 40, 41, 42, 44, 45
	FDL_low 
	-
	FDL_high
	-50
	1
	

	
	Frequency range
	1805
	
	1855
	-40
	1
	33

	
	Frequency range
	1855
	
	1880
	-15.5
	5
	15,26,33

	< unchanged text omitted >

	< unchanged text omitted >
NOTE 30:
This requirement applies when the E-UTRA carrier is confined within 2545-2575MHz or 2595-2645MHz and the channel bandwidth is 10 or 20 MHz

NOTE 31:
N/A
NOTE 33:
This requirement is only applicable for carriers with bandwidth confined within 1885-1920 MHz (requirement for carriers with at least 1RB confined within 1880 - 1885 MHz is not specified). This requirement applies for an uplink transmission bandwidth less than or equal to 54 RB for carriers of 15 MHz bandwidth when carrier center frequency is within the range 1892.5 - 1894.5 MHz and for carriers of 20 MHz bandwidth when carrier center frequency is within the range 1895 - 1903 MHz. 

NOTE 34:
This requirement is applicable for 5 and 10 MHz E-UTRA channel bandwidth allocated within 718-728MHz. For carriers of 10 MHz bandwidth, this requirement applies for an uplink transmission bandwidth less than or equal to 30 RB with RBstart > 1 and RBstart<48.

NOTE 35:
This requirement is applicable in the case of a 10 MHz E-UTRA carrier confined within 703 MHz and 733 MHz, otherwise the requirement of -25 dBm with a measurement bandwidth of 8 MHz applies.
< unchanged text omitted >


< End of first change >
< Start of second change >
6.6.3.2A
Spurious emission band UE co-existence for CA

This clause specifies the requirements for the specified carrier aggregation configurations for coexistence with protected bands.
NOTE:
For measurement conditions at the edge of each frequency range, the lowest frequency of the measurement position in each frequency range should be set at the lowest boundary of the frequency range plus MBW/2. The highest frequency of the measurement position in each frequency range should be set at the highest boundary of the frequency range minus MBW/2. MBW denotes the measurement bandwidth defined for the protected band. 

For inter-band carrier aggregation with the uplink assigned to two E-UTRA bands, the requirements in Table 6.6.3.2A-0 apply on each component carrier with both component carriers are active. 

NOTE:
For inter-band carrier aggregation with uplink assigned to two E-UTRA bands the requirements in Table 6.6.3.2A-0 could be verified by measuring spurious emissions at the specific frequencies where second and third order intermodulation products generated by the two transmitted carriers can occur; in that case, the requirements for remaining applicable frequencies in Table 6.6.3.2A-0 would be considered to be verified by the measurements verifying the one uplink inter-band CA UE to UE co-existence requirements.

Table 6.6.3.2A-0: Requirements for uplink inter-band carrier aggregation (two bands)

	E-UTRA CA Configuration
	Spurious emission 

	
	Protected band
	Frequency range (MHz)
	Maximum Level (dBm)
	MBW (MHz)
	Note

	< unchanged text omitted >

	CA 39A-41A
	E-UTRA Band 1, 8, 26, 34, 40, 42, 44
	FDL_low 
	- 
	FDL_high
	-50
	1
	

	
	Frequency range
	1805
	-
	1855
	-40
	1
	20

	
	Frequency range
	1855
	-
	1880
	-15.5
	5
	3, 13, 20

	CA_39A-41C
	E-UTRA Band 1, 8, 26, 34, 40, 42, 44
	FDL_low 
	- 
	FDL_high
	-50
	1
	

	
	Frequency range
	1805
	-
	1855
	-40
	1
	20

	
	Frequency range
	1855
	-
	1880
	-15.5
	5
	3, 13, 20

	< unchanged text omitted >
NOTE 18:
This requirement applies when the E-UTRA carrier is confined within 2545-2575MHz or 2595-2645MHz and the channel bandwidth is 10 or 20 MHz
NOTE 20:
This requirement is only applicable for carriers with bandwidth confined within 1885-1920 MHz (requirement for carriers with at least 1RB confined within 1880 - 1885 MHz is not specified). This requirement applies for an uplink transmission bandwidth less than or equal to 54 RB for carriers of 15 MHz bandwidth when carrier center frequency is within the range 1892.5 - 1894.5 MHz and for carriers of 20 MHz bandwidth when carrier center frequency is within the range 1895 - 1903 MHz.
< unchanged text omitted >


< End of second change >
< Start of third change >
6.6.3.3A.6
Minimum requirement for CA_39C and CA_39C-41A (network signalled value "CA_NS_07")

When "CA_NS_07" is indicated in the cell, the power of any UE emission shall not exceed the levels specified in Table 6.6.3.3A.6-1. This requirement also applies for the frequency ranges that are less than FOOB (MHz) in Table 6.6.3.1A-1 from the edge of the aggregated channel bandwidth. 

Table 6.6.3.3A.6-1: Additional requirements

	Protected band
	Frequency range (MHz)
	Maximum Level (dBm)
	MBW (MHz)
	NOTE

	Frequency range
	1805
	-
	1855
	-40
	1
	1

	Frequency range
	1855
	-
	1880
	-15.5
	5
	1, 2, 3

	NOTE 1:
This requirement is applicable for carriers with aggregated channel bandwidths confined in 1885-1920 MHz.

NOTE 2:
The requirement also applies for the frequency ranges that are less than FOOB (MHz) in Table 6.6.3.1-1 and Table 6.6.3.1A-1 from the edge of the channel bandwidth.

NOTE 3:
For these adjacent bands, the emission limit could imply risk of harmful interference to UE(s) operating in the protected operating band.


< End of third change >
